

No. 17-60

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD, NEW MEXICO,
Petitioner,

v.

JANE FELIX, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF CHAPLAIN ALLIANCE
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

ROBINS KAPLAN LLP

Charles M. Cannizzaro
David B. Shemano
2049 Century Park East,
Suite 3400
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Michael A. Kolcun
399 Park Avenue,
Suite 3600
New York, NY 10022

Eric J. Magnuson
Counsel of Record
800 LaSalle Avenue
2800 LaSalle Plaza
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 349-8500
emagnuson@robinskaplan.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chaplain Alliance for Religious Liberty

Becker Gallagher • Cincinnati, OH • Washington, D.C. • 800.890.5001

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of the *Amicus Curiae* 1

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument 3

I. The Decalogue Monument on Bloomfield’s Lawn
Is Not Government Speech 3

 A. The City Did Not Control the Message 4

 B. The Monument Is Temporary 5

II. The Decalogue Monument Is a Valid Display
under the Free Speech Clause 6

 A. The City Established a Limited Forum 6

 B. The Ten Commandments Monument
 Conformed to the Limited Forum 7

 C. The Tenth Circuit Requires Bloomfield to
 Impose Viewpoint Restrictions 10

Conclusion 14

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	13
<i>CLS v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	6
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 841 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2016)	7, 10, 12
<i>Freethought Soc’y v. Chester Cnty.</i> , 334 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	6
<i>Green v. Haskell Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009)	12, 13
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	11
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	8
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	11
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	8

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
 555 U.S. 460 (2009) 2, 3, 4, 5, 14

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 11

Van Orden v. Perry,
 545 U.S. 677 (2005) 7, 8

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I 2, 8, 11, 13

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

12 Hening, Statutes of Virginia (1823) 8

Isaiah 33:22 (NIV) 8

Thomas Paine, *The Age of Reason Being an Investigation of True and Fabulous Theology* (Cambridge University Press 2013) (1794) 10

Precious Rasheeda Muhammed, *Muslims & the Making of America* (Muslim Public Affairs Council 2013), <https://www.mpac.org/assets/docs/publications/MPAC--Muslims-and-the-Making-of-America.pdf> 9
